

# Supreme Court of Arizona

MEDICIS PHARMACEUTICAL CORPORATION,  
an Arizona corporation,

Defendant/Petitioner,

v.

AMANDA WATTS, an adult individual,

Plaintiff/Respondent.

No. CV-15-0065-PR

No. 1 CA-CV 13-0358

Maricopa County  
Superior Court No.  
CV2012-008081

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND  
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA, THE U.S. CHAMBER OF COMMERCE,  
THE U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER, THE ARIZONA CHAMBER OF  
COMMERCE & INDUSTRY, AND THE ARIZONA MANUFACTURERS  
COUNCIL IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Alan Blankenheimer  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
2029 Century Park East  
Suite 3100  
Los Angeles, CA 90067-3044

Michael X. Imbroscio  
Paul W. Schmidt  
(*pro hac vice* pending)  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
One CityCenter  
850 Tenth Street NW  
Washington, DC 20001

June 25, 2015

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
II.	INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
III.	THE LEARNED INTERMEDIARY DOCTRINE DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH ARIZONA’S VERSION OF UCATA. ....	3
	A.    The Learned Intermediary Doctrine Works in Harmony with the Federal Regulatory Scheme. ....	3
	B.    The Court of Appeals Misconstrued the Doctrine. ....	6
	C.    Invoking UCATA To Eliminate the Learned Intermediary Doctrine Is Both Contrary to the Purpose of UCATA and Results in a Fundamental Unfairness on These Facts. ....	9
IV.	Arizona Should Reject a DTC Exception to the Learned Intermediary Doctrine. ....	10
V.	CONCLUSION AND PRAYER .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Albertson v. Wyeth Inc.</i> , 63 Pa. D. & C. 4th 514, 2003 WL 21544488 (Pa. Comm. Pl. July 8, 2003).....	14
<i>Banner v. Hoffmann-La Roche Inc.</i> , 891 A.2d 1229 (N.J. App. Div. 2006).....	11
<i>Beale v. Biomet, Inc.</i> , 492 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (S.D. Fla. 2007) .....	14
<i>Centocor, Inc. v. Hamilton</i> , 372 S.W.3d 140 (Tex. 2012).....	7, 8, 11, 14
<i>Davis v. Cessna Aircraft Corp.</i> , 182 Ariz. 26, 893 P.2d 26 (Ct. App. 1994), <i>review denied</i> (Ariz. April 25, 1995) .....	8
<i>DiBartolo v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 914 F. Supp. 2d 601 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	14
<i>Dole Food Co. v. N.C. Foam Indus.</i> , 188 Ariz. 298, 935 P.2d 876 (Ct. App. 1996), <i>review dismissed</i> (Ariz. June 25, 1997) .....	8
<i>Dyer v. Best Pharmacal</i> , 118 Ariz. 465, 577 P.2d 1084 (Ct. App. 1978).....	5, 12, 13
<i>E.R. Squibb &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Farnes</i> , 697 So.2d 825 (Fla. 1997).....	8
<i>Edwards v. Basel Pharms.</i> , 933 P.2d 298 (Okla. 1997).....	8
<i>Ehlis v. Shire Richwood, Inc.</i> , 367 F.3d 1013 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	8
<i>Golob v. Ariz. Med. Bd.</i> , 217 Ariz. 505, 176 P.3d 703 (Ct. App. 2008).....	12
<i>Hayes v. Cont’l Ins. Co.</i> , 178 Ariz. 264, 872 P.2d 668 (1994).....	9
<i>Hill v. Searle Labs.</i> , 884 F.2d 1064 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	6

<i>Hurley v. Heart Physicians, P.C.</i> , 898 A.2d 777 (Conn. 2006) .....	8
<i>Kampmann v. Mason</i> , 921 So.2d 1093 (La. App. 2006).....	8
<i>Kirk v. Michael Reese Hospital &amp; Med. Ctr.</i> , 513 N.E.2d 387 (Ill. 1987) .....	6-7
<i>Kowalski v. Rose Drugs of Dardanelle, Inc.</i> , 378 S.W.3d 109 (Ark. 2011).....	8
<i>Lacy v. G.D. Searle &amp; Co.</i> , 567 A.2d 398 (Del. 1989) .....	6
<i>Larkin v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 153 S.W.3d 758 (Ky. 2004) .....	6, 8
<i>McCombs v. Synthes (U.S.A.)</i> , 587 S.E.2d 594 (Ga. 2003).....	5-6, 8
<i>Mendez Montez De Oca v. Aventis Pharma</i> , 579 F. Supp. 2d 222 (D. Puerto Rico 2008).....	14
<i>In re Meridia Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 328 F. Supp. 2d 791 (N.D. Ohio 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 447 F.3d 861 (6th Cir.) .....	14
<i>Mowery v. Crittenton Hospital</i> , 400 N.W.2d 633 (Mich. App. 1986).....	8
<i>Myers v. Hoffman-La Roche, Inc.</i> , 217 Ariz. 5, 170 P.3d 254 (Ct. App. 2008), <i>review denied and ordered depublished</i> , 218 Ariz. 293, 183 P.3d 544 (2008) .....	8
<i>North v. W. Va. Bd. of Regents</i> , 332 S.E.2d 141 (W. Va. 1985).....	6
<i>O'Connell v. Biomet, Inc.</i> , 250 P.3d 1278 (Colo. App. 2010).....	8
<i>Ortho Pharm. Corp. v. Chapman</i> , 388 N.E.2d 541 (Ind. App. 1979) .....	8
<i>Perez v. Wyeth Labs. Inc.</i> , 734 A.2d 1245 (N.J. 1999).....	14

<i>Piper v. Bear Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 180 Ariz. 170, 883 P.2d 407 (Ct. App. 1993), <i>review denied</i> (Ariz. Nov. 1, 1994) .....	8
<i>Pleak v. Entrada Prop. Owners' Ass'n</i> , 207 Ariz. 418, 87 P.3d 831 (2004).....	9
<i>Reyes v. Wyeth Labs</i> , 498 F.2d 1264 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	4-5
<i>Rivera v. First Databank, Inc.</i> , 187 Cal. App. 4th 709 (2010) .....	11
<i>Rohde v. Smiths Med.</i> , 165 P.3d 433 (Wyo. 2007).....	8
<i>Savina v. Sterling Drug, Inc.</i> , 795 P.2d 915 (Kan. 1990).....	8
<i>Schaerrer v. Stewart's Plaza Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 79 P.3d 922 (Utah 2003).....	6, 8
<i>Shanks v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 835 P.2d 1189 (Alaska 1992).....	8
<i>Thom v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 353 F.3d 848 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	8-9
<i>Tortorelli v. Mercy Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 242 P.3d 549 (Okla. Ct. App. 2010) .....	8
<i>Vaccariello v. Smith &amp; Nephew Richards, Inc.</i> , 763 N.E.2d 160 (Ohio 2002).....	5
<i>Watts v. Medicis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 236 Ariz. 511, 342 P.3d 847 (Ct. App. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>West v. Searle &amp; Co.</i> , 806 S.W.2d 608 (Ark. 1991).....	6
<i>Young v. Beck</i> , 227 Ariz. 1, 251 P.3d 380 (2011).....	9
<b>Federal Statutes and Regulations</b>	
21 U.S.C. § 353(b)(1)(A).....	3
21 C.F.R. § 201.57(c).....	3

60 Fed. Reg. 42,581 (Aug. 16, 1995).....3

63 Fed. Reg. 66,378 (Dec. 1, 1998).....4

**Arizona Statutes and Regulations**

A.R.S. § 32-1401(27)(ss) .....12

Uniform Contribution Among Tortfeasors Act (“UCATA”), A.R.S. § 12-2506 ..... *passim*

**Other State Statutes and Regulations**

Alaska Stat. § 09.17.080 (1989).....8

Ark. Code § 16-55-201 (2003).....8

Colo. Stat. § 13-21-111.5 (1986) .....8

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-572h (1999).....8

Fla. Stat. § 768.81 (1987) (amended in 1988) .....8

Ga. Code § 51-12-33(b) (1987) .....8

Ind. Code § 34-51-2-8 (1985).....8

Kan. Stat. § 60-258a(d) (1974).....8

Ky. Stat. § 411.182 (1988).....8

La. C.C. Art. 2323 (1979).....8

Mich. Comp. L. § 600.6304 (1961) .....8

N.D. Code § 32-03.2-02 (1987).....8

23 Okl. Stat. § 15 (2009).....8

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 33.013 (2007).....8

Ut. Code § 78B-5-818 (1986).....8

Wyo. Stat. § 1-1-109 (1986).....8

**Other Authorities**

FTC & DOJ, *Improving Health Care: A Dose of Competition*, at Chapter 7,  
available at [http://usdoj.gov/atr/public/health\\_care/204694/chapter7.htm](http://usdoj.gov/atr/public/health_care/204694/chapter7.htm) .....13

Richard B. Goetz & Karen R. Growdon, <i>A Defense of the Learned Intermediary Doctrine</i> , 63 Food & Drug Law Journal 421 (2008) .....	12
Michelle Meadows, <i>Promoting Safe and Effective Drugs for 100 Years</i> , FDA Consumer Magazine (Jan-Feb. 2006), available at <a href="http://www.fda.gov/AboutFDA/WhatWeDo/History/ProductRegulation/PromotingSafeandEffectiveDrugsfor100Years/">http://www.fda.gov/AboutFDA/WhatWeDo/History/ProductRegulation/PromotingSafeandEffectiveDrugsfor100Years/</a> .....	4
PhRMA, 2015 Biopharmaceutical Research Industry Profile (2015), available at <a href="http://www.phrma.org/sites/default/files/pdf/2014_PhRMA_PROFILE.pdf">http://www.phrma.org/sites/default/files/pdf/2014_PhRMA_PROFILE.pdf</a> .....	1
Kathryn Aiken, <i>The Impact of Direct-to-Consumer Prescription Drug Advertising on the Physician-Patient Relationship</i> , Presentation at FDA-Sponsored Public Meeting on Direct to Consumer Advertising (Sept. 23, 2003), available at <a href="http://www.fda.gov/downloads/AboutFDA/CentersOffices/OfficeofMedicalProductsandTobacco/CDER/UCM213625.pdf">http://www.fda.gov/downloads/AboutFDA/CentersOffices/OfficeofMedicalProductsandTobacco/CDER/UCM213625.pdf</a> .....	13
